


Presented to the

LIBRARY of the

UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO

by

PROKS330H R. F. KcIiAE



ITorsan ct liaec olitn tncmmisse juvabit . * *





The Aesthetic Motif from

Thales to Plato





The Aesthetic Motif from

Thales to Plato

By

SISTER M. BASILINE, B. V. M.

(Josephine A. Bates)

A DISSERTATION

submitted to the Faculty of the Graduate School
of the University of Colorado in partial fulfill

ment of the requirements for the degree
Doctor of Philosophy, College of Arts

and Sciences

1921

NEW YORK

SCHWARTZ, KIRWIN & FAUSS



Jltfjil

ARTHUR J. SCANLAN, S.T.D.

Censor Librorum

imprimatur

* PATRICK J. HAYES,

July 18, IQ2I Archbishop of New York

fcH

/O*

COPYRIGHT, 1921, BY

SISTER M. BASILINE, B.V.M.

(Josephine A. Bates)



To
FULTON HENRY ANDERSON





PREFACE

Plato may be read to discover his meth

odology or his account of reality embodied
in things as the standard of truth, and in

action as the norm of conduct. In either

case there is much literature. These are

his aims, they are easily designated, if in

parts, hardly understood.

There is, however, a &quot;motif,&quot; a deter

minant of method which is not so easily

discovered, nor so readily articulated.

For example, Plato is a rationalist, so

is Comte. Here the similarity is only that

of language. For the philosophy of the lat

ter is built on the ideal of a purely mathe
matical intellectualism as in Descartes;

the former rates mathematics important as

it is placed fourth in the scale. Platonism is

ever the opponent of that positivism which

regards the world as irresponsive to human
sentiment.

At times, Plato seems to be scarcely a



&quot;Greek.&quot; This is because he does not take

the Greek for granted. His days in Greece

are those of transition and scepticism; there

must be norms of conduct beyond sophistic

&quot;enlightenment.&quot; His very iciness burns

with excessive ardor. He never degenerates
to pseudo-classicism. He never substitutes

example for type, or the imitating of Greek

products for the imitation of &quot;nature,&quot; or

etiquette for moderation; nor does he con

fine divine &quot;madness&quot; or holiness within the

letter of the law, nor clip the wings of

exaltation.

The antithesis Hellenic versus Hebraic

is not only that of joy-lover and desert-

saint as Mathew Arnold has emphasized,
but presents a deeper contrast, a funda

mental divergence from the earliest begin

nings in the articulation of experience.

From the first the Jew is ever sin-conscious,

his question is of human error and the

answer is in moral concepts. This charac

teristic is essentially Hebraic. With the

Greek it is otherwise.

The explanation or principle of continuity



which Plato finds in the cosmos is as dis

tinctively and truly Greek. It is not the

Will of a personal God, nor is it the deistic

reason of Voltaire, nor the corpuscles and

motion of the Atomists, nor the blind force

of the Spencerian; it is Symmetry, Sym
metry which denotes the highest thing in

existence Reason, not a dry intellectual-

ism but an immanent taste which requires

that all things shall work in the best of all

possible ways, in that internal moderation

in which no part shall become so overactive

as to destroy the symmetry of the whole,
either in the life of the individual or in the

functioning of the state.

The hope of adding something to an

understanding of this &quot;motif&quot; which is felt

universally, by bringing it into articulation,

is the apology for this treatise which deals

largely with Platonism.

The task has been difficult
,
with the diffi

culty of language itself, and for the same
reasons that the concept is never defined,

nor the Idea of the Good explained.
Certain critics may object that relatively



late connotations have been read into such
words as dppiovca and auptpiSTpfa . In an
swer to this, my only argument can be the

continuity through the development of such
words on Greek soil.

The translations are those of Fairbanks

(edition, London, 1898) and Jowett (Scrib-
ner edition, New York, 1908).



CONTENTS

NASCENT SCIENCE 1

&quot;SOCRATIC IDEALISM&quot; 15

THE IDEA 26

THE TIMAEUS 42

THE GOOD 58

EDUCATION 64





THE AESTHETIC Motif
FROM THALES TO PLATO

Nascent Science

Every judgment is aesthetic, in that it

brings a unity out of the data, and a satis

faction to the investigator.

The judgments in which the first gropings
of the early Greek took a definite form were

aesthenomic.

His first philosophy, both of nature and

morality, consisted of a transcendent *order

rather than a being of personal attributes.

That is, he did not transcend attributes of

individuals by a supreme individual, but

sought a fx.6a^o&amp;lt;; beyond the limitations of

persons and things, and ordered by prin

ciples which he adduced as explanations.

*This does not involve the question of early Greek Hylozo-
ism. (Arist. De Anima i; 5; 411 A-7).

tx6aiio&amp;lt;; originally signified merely order; it was used in

this sense in Od. 13. 77. &quot;x6aiio&amp;lt;; xaOftUcv.&quot; Aeschylus (Ag.

52) employs the term to mean good order, good behavior,

decency. Democritus (300. 19) by it signifies discipline.



a THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

Thus, Greek philosophy is lacking in

anthropomorphism, because the Greeks are

ever conscious of it in Anaximander,
Xenophanes, Zeno, and Herakleitos in

their eagerness to refute relativity built on
sense and individual opinions regarding

things known, morals and politics.

On the other hand, the Greeks possessed
but little concept-consciousness; this is true

of Anaximander, who is sometimes regarded
as concept-conscious very early; his *i6

obuetpov is still &quot;some other and different

x 6 apt os denoting the world or universe from its perfect order

and arrangement, as opposed to the indigesta moles of chaos,
is first used in the Philosophy of Pythagoras (Plut. 2. 886 C.

Diog. L. 8. 48, ubi v. Menag.); it is thus employed by the

Pythagoreans Philolaos (Stob. Eel. Phys. i. 22) and Calli-

crates (Stob. t. 85, 17), and from this source it passed into

the language of the philosophic poets, Xenophanes, Parmen-

ides, and Empedocles, and was then adopted by other writers

on philosophy, as Plato, Tim. 2;A, 288, 2gA, 320. The
Stoics used the term also of the anima mundi, and of the

universe as itself divine (Posidon. ap. Diog. i. 7. 139; cf.

Plat. Tim. 306). Sometimes it includes the earth, sometimes
it is used only of the firmament (Isoc. 78C). In the plural
it is frequently applied to the several stars or worlds opposed
to -c*&amp;gt; xav (the Universe) (Plut. 2 8798. 888F. Metaph.).

Vide Burnet, Early Greek Philosophy, p. 60, n. a, Lon
don, 1908.



NASCENT SCIENCE ,

natural body (neither water, nor any of the
other elements now recognized) which is

boundless&quot; (frag. 2).

Philosophy, until Plato, is metaphysical;
what is posited as explanation really is.

Because of this, thinkers attempt no science
of Aesthetics or theory of macrocosmic
balances .

Systems are built, not on a theory of

knowledge, but on a basis of aesthetics; the

permanent is a unity of parts held together
through certain principles, such as sym
metry, balance, proportion, according to
which change occurs.

Thus the structural elements are aes

thetic; the problematic content is often

vague; because the latter remained thus, it

imposed a philosophic task.

Natural Philosophy

The balances of a
x6a^o&amp;lt;; are more im

portant than the elements; this is evident
as early as Anaximander, and is the contri
bution of this philosopher beyond Thales
who posited some qualified substrate. The



4 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

limitless, nameless is sufficient, provided its

proportions are in proper symmetry.

Throughout the Greek s cosmogonical
assertions, no matter to what extreme the

tJTOpfa leads, asymmetrical forms have no

place. The explanation is ever some form
of unity held together in proportions, a sub-

stitutional aupi[jLTpfa a system dominated

by some phase of o^oXoyfa or *dp[jLovfa.

Anaximander. Anaximander accounts

for locus in the cosmic mystery thus:
1 ... The earth is a heavenly body, con-

*Ap[xovfot (dtp^u), (of a ship), a joining or fastening (cf.

Od. 5,248). Used by Galen in pi. in anatomy as the union
of two bones, by mere apposition. It is applied by Euripides

(Hipp. 162) in regard to the mind. Harmony, as a concord of

sounds first Harmonia, companion of Hebe&quot;, the Graces and
Hours (Horn. Ap. 195). As a system of music, especially the

octave system (75 Stab icaawv) its origin is attributed to Pytha
goras (Philolaus p. 66; Bokh, Nicom. in Mus. Vett. p. 17).

The word is used by Pindar in the sense of to set in order,

govern. Plato uses it in a general way with an extended

meaning; in the Phaedo (8sE) it has the force of accord; in

the Politicus (2896) it has the significance of to fit, suit,

adapt.

Apuovfa did not mean harmony in the limited modern
sense.

*Hipp Phil. 6; Dox. 559.



NASCENT SCIENCE 5

trolled by no other power, and keeping its

position ,
because it is the same distance from

all things . . .
&quot;;

and again, f&quot;
Infinite

worlds exist in the infinite in every cycle;

and these worlds are equally distant from each

other&quot;

Anaximenes. Anaximenes thought he

could explain TO TUVSU^GC if he could find a

means of preserving its unity; in attempting
to do this he reduced all change to luitavoxric;

(condensation) or piavwacq or dpafwatq (rare

faction). J&quot;.
. . Air is the first principle

of all things it is infinite in quantity all

things are generated by a certain conden

sation or rarefaction of it.&quot;

Herakleitos. The principle maintaining

stability through due proportion in change,
dominates the nascent science and ethics of

Herakleitos. The Justice and Order of the

Universe demand that even the Sun cannot

overstep his bounds, and if he does
&quot;

. . . the

Erinnyes will find him out&quot; (frag. 29).

fAet. ii. i; Dox. 327.

JPlut. Strom. 3; Dox. 579.



6 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

This &quot;eternal order&quot; extends to all things;
1 ... it is not created in time, but al

ways was, and is, and ever shall be, an ever-

living fire&quot;; but even the
&quot;kindling&quot;

of this

is
&quot;

. . .. according to fixed measure, and

(is) extinguished according to fixed meas

ure&quot; (frag. 20).

The ^u^Y) is one from which all other

things are derived;
&quot;

. . . it is wise . . .

to accept the fact that all things are one&quot;

(frag. i).

The ^Uyri generates continual motion;

but this TcdvTa pd is merely a balancing and

equalizing of powers; thus, Unity dominates

Chronos and Rhea.

The Xuaecc; of the macrocosmic mystery
is the circle &quot;whose beginning and end are

common (to both ways) (frag. 70); from

whence it is reasoned that God can be &quot;day

and night, winter and summer, war and

peace, satiety and hunger,&quot; but each one

gives the name he chooses since God assumes

different forms, &quot;just
as when incense is

mingled with incense&quot; (frag. 36).



NASCENT SCIENCE 7

All becoming proceeds through a perma
nent Transformation which is called the

movement of &quot;Life.&quot; &quot;Man is called a

baby by God, even as a child is by man&quot;

(frag. 97);
&quot;

. . . Hades and Dionysus are

the same ...&quot; (frag. 127). &quot;Gods are

mortals, men are immortals, each one living

in the others death and dying in the others

life&quot; (frag. 67).

This endless cycle is the procession in

every realm &quot;Life and death, and waking
and sleeping, and youth and old age, are

the same; for the latter change and are the

former, and the former change back to the

latter&quot; (frag. 78).

There is one *X6yoq (reason) &quot;Under-

comprehends both ratio and oratio. According to

J. Adam (The Vitality of Platonism, p. 82, Cambridge, 1911)
the Herakleitean

X6yo&amp;lt;;
had a special meaning, as an un

created, ever existent and imperishable Being or Entity that

speaks through him (Herakleitos) whose prophet he claims

to be. &quot;Everything happens according to this X6YQ?.&quot; The
conclusion is that

X6Yo&amp;lt;; according to Herakleitos is eternal

and universal immanent alike in nature and in man and
that it is endowed with the attribute of thought. Mr. Adam
draws the inference that even the &quot;hidden harmony&quot; of

Herakleitos, &quot;which is better than visible&quot; is the
X6fo&amp;lt;;.



8 THE AESTHETIC Molif FROM THALES TO PLATO

standing is common to all . . .

&quot;

(frag. 91);

there is &quot;one xo^oq (which is) the same

for all (frag. 20).

The physical aspect of the changing

which proceeds according to the Xoyoq is

fire. &quot;The transformations are first of all

the sea.&quot; Now that which
&quot;

... is poured

out as the sea . . . measures the same

amount as existed before it became earth&quot;

(frag. 23) . Thus, Xoy o? is the permanence

of equivalence.

Opposites are adjusted in the accordance

of harmony &quot;Hidden harmony (which) is

In Stoicism the two essential characteristics of the X6fo&amp;lt;;
are

that it is omnipresent and that it reconciles the seeming con

trariety of things into a perfect harmony; and since each of

these characteristics belongs to the Herakleitean X6Y o&amp;lt;:,
it is

justifiable to hold that Herakleitos and not the Stoics, was

the founder of the doctrine which has played so great a part

in later religious and philosophical thought. Mr. Burnet

says (1 c pi33 n. 13): &quot;The word X6Y o&amp;lt;;
did not mean Reason

at all in the early days.&quot;
In ed. 2, p. 146, n. 3, this statement

is modified as follows, &quot;The Stoic interpretation given

Marc. Aur. iv. 46 (R. P- 32b) must be rejected altogether.

The word X6T oc; was never used like that till post-Aristotelian

times.&quot; According to Zeller, (Phil, der G. 5, P- 670, n. 3)

the X6T oc is willing to be called Zeus, because it is the true

objective reality which men worshp under that name.

Vide Zeller, i, 645, n. I.



NASCENT SCIENCE 9

better than manifest&quot; (frag. 47) . Men need
not wonder how that which draws apart can

agree with itself the explanation is to be
found in harmony which &quot;lies in the bend

ing back, as for instance of the bow and of

the
lyre&quot; (frag. 45).

&quot;All things take place by strife (frag. 46) .

Antipodal tensions are not irreconcilable;

they produce unity in diversity. Indeed
&quot;... From what draws apart results the

most beautiful harmony&quot; (frag. 46).

In the identification of opposites is in

cluded the interpretation of relativity . This
is not an epistemological relativity, but one
built upon the doctrine of opposites in the

cosmic adjustment through proportions.
The sea can be both the purest and foulest

water&quot; drinkable and healthful for fishes;

but for men it is unfit to drink and hurtful&quot;

(frag. 52). By this same relative value, a

man, the wisest of men, may appear even
as an ape before God.

Again, the Xoyoq is TO [iupiov and this is

the
v6pLO&amp;lt;; (law). &quot;It is vo^oq to obey the



10 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

counsel of one&quot; (frag, no); to keep the law

is to preserve the harmony or balance of the

perfect whole.

Xenophanes. The doctrines of Xeno-

phanes are important in that they show the

positing of a certain kind of unity. This

unity contains parts and abides in a repose&quot;

. . . that is out of the sphere of both

motion and rest&quot;* (frag. 5).

Parmenides. In Parmenides&quot;t the

ALL simultaneously is one continuous one,&quot;

&quot;... perfected on every side like the

mass of a rounded sphere, equally distant

from the center at every point . . .

(frag. 105).

Zeno. In Zeno, there is an attempt to

disprove change through order by a certain

type of order.

Heretofore, the only type of order was
that of a proportion which retained an

equivalence throughout the process of TUUX-

VGxnq (condensation) or pidvwaci; or
apa(a)&amp;lt;jc&amp;lt;;

(rarefaction) .

&quot;Theophrastos, frag. 5, Simpl. Phys. sv:22, 36; Dox. 480.

fTruth, 1,62.



NASCENT ETHICS II

Zeno attempts to disprove change through

a doctrine of fixed spatial magnitudes; he

does not achieve the distinction between

order, magnitude, and space.

Unity as a Basis in the Sphere of Morality

Besides the problem of naturalistic change

the Greek had the problem of evil to face.

In morality, error becomes disorder, and

the doctrine of rites is superseded by the

doctrine of proportions, which marks the

advance of the Pythagoreans beyond the

philosophy of Orphism.

The Greek possessed a Theogony of

Homer and Hesiod, which was evolved from

the story of the king and the hero. In this

early development of Pan-Hellenic polythe

ism, there was some notion that the Osoi

regulated law and order, but there was

slight differentiation in respect to a norm of

conduct.

A dawning of moral self-consciousness

may be seen in the *Gods taking a draught

*Hesiod, i. 734.



12 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

of the cold water of the Styx as an ordeal

for perjury and lying.

But it is with Pythagoras and the Pytha
goreans, who evolved a system of thought
from the Orphic rites that the Greek came
to a clear recognition of evil as disorder in

the universe.

The growth of Orphism is marked by two

things: an intense realization of evil in the

world, and a doctrine of rites. These rites

grew out of primitive taboo and initiation

into the tribe. In Orphism, they developed
into a more or less criticized ceremonial.

In Pythagoreanism, criticism goes beyond
the Orphic refraining from foods and daub

ing with mud, and seeks relief from sin and
error in the order of a world mathematically
conceived.

Orpheus had raised the religion of Diony
sus to a higher plane, in directing the at

tainment of happiness to the region of light

beyond the Sun.

Pythagoras incorporating the doctrine of

perpetual vitality in the xaXtyYcvecita of



NASCENT ETHICS 13

Dionysus, and developing and formulating
the elementary music of Orpheus, arrived

at a dogma pronouncedly advanced and

distinctly aesthetic in its mystical, ethical

and intellectual aspects . The Way of Life

was to be found in the pursuit of
&amp;lt;l&amp;gt;iXocjo0(a,

therefore he (Pythagoras) prescribed a spe
cial training by way of preparation and

&quot;purification,&quot; ere his disciples should go
forth to promulgate his doctrine. *&quot;When

he thought they had sufficient education in

the principles of truth and had sought wis

dom sufficiently in regard to stars and na

ture, he pronounced them pure and bade
them speak.&quot;

This doctrine of purification by truth and
wisdom included also the One order of a

mathematical science which was employed
to interpret the intimate realm of music and
was made to explain morals and all things.
Aristotle writing in his Metaphysics, of the

Pythagoreans, says: f The so-called Pytha-

Hippol. Phil. 2; Dox. 555.

fMet. A. 5. trans. A. E. Taylor



14 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

goreans . . . fancied they could perceive
in numbers many analogies of what is, and

what comes into being . . . and since they
further observed that the properties and

determining ratios of harmonies depend on

numbers since, in fact, everything else

manifestly appeared to be modelled in its

entire character on numbers, and numbers

to be the ultimate things in the whole uni

verse, they became convinced that the ele

ments of numbers are the elements of every

thing, and that the whole Heaven is har

mony and number.&quot;

&amp;lt;

Appiovfa based on number, was the key
which unlocked the door hitherto closed on

the mystery the world presented. The

transcendent order of the &quot;wonder of the

structure of the universe&quot; which philos

ophers had sought, was to Pythagoras and

the Pythagoreans a mystery no longer.

The universe mathematically arranged, is

&quot;put together by dp^ovfa,&quot; therefore fit

Republic 530.

tHippol. Phil. 2; Dox. 555.



&quot;SOCRATIC IDEALISM&quot; 15

produces harmonious motions and
{&quot;

. . .

the motion of the stars is rhythm and

melody.&quot;

The moral order was also built on a sys
tem of concordant elements; thus dcpeiiQ

controlled by dp^ovca becomes merely Tflfcfjiq,

x6qjio&amp;lt;;.

&quot;Socratic Idealism&quot;

In the earlier Platonic dialogues, there is

a change in the orientation of the aesthetic,

through cosmic order, to a subtle judgment
of taste which becomes the final norm of

conduct.

The Quest
Socrates query concerning the youth of

Athens *Are any remarkable for beauty or

sense, and his confession, many times, that

he loves the fair form as well as the fair soul,

presents the Greek ideal of the individual,

the beautiful soul in the beautiful body.

tlbid.

For the permanence of Pythagoreanism in Greek Phil

osophy, vide J. Burnet, Early Greek Philosophy, Lon

don, 1908.

*Charmides 153.



16 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

The picture in the fProtagoras, of Soc
rates charmed by the precision and rhythm
of the movements of the train of listeners

who follow Protagoras as he walks in the

portico teaching, presents the collective

ideal.

There is also a third, a social, or for the

Greek, a political ideal.

Politics or state organization embodies
two kinds of relationship, that between
ruler and ruled and that among citizens.

Political organization in contradistinction

to the virtue of the individual is not so

prominent in the early dialogues; the con

cern with the individual s social behavior,
rather than his place in a definitely organ
ized state, prepares the way for the details

of an ideal republic.

A conversation in the Gorgias* between

Socrates and Polus reveals the requisites,

without which, not only the ordinary indi

vidual, but even the great king cannot be

tProtagoras 315.

*Gorgias 470.



THE QUEST 17

harmonious or happy. The discussion de

velops as follows: Polus would learn from

Socrates whether or not Archelaus the son

of Perdiccas is happy or miserable. Soc

rates declares his inability to satisfy his

interlocutor concerning this matter. Of the

happiness of the great king he can tell

nothing, for he explains &quot;I do not know how
he stands in the matter of education and

justice.&quot;

Thus, the desirable life is determined by
education and justice. The culmination of

education is found in the ordered life of the

experienced man, and justice controls both

the inner and outer man preserving his hap
piness and virtue. *Those who are miser

able are the unjust and evil.

Justice which determines the good and
the harmonious life for the ruler and is the

virtue of which the citizens must all partake,
was sent by fZeus himself. This god-sent

gift is another conception of equity and bal-

*Gorgias 472.

tProtagoras 322.



l8 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

ance of parts of unity. Unity was sup

posed to preserve and hold together the

natural elements. It is unity a god sends to

preserve and hold together the social ele

ments. Fearing the extermination of the

race and their cities, he (Zeus) sent Hermes
to them bearing reverence a;nd justice.

These two functioning, represent the full

ness of the law, for reverence and justice

are to be &quot;the ordering principles of cities

and the bonds of friendship and concilia

tion.&quot;

In the extension of inquiry, beauty of

mind is found more honorable than the

beauty of the outward *form, and from

beauty of mind the extension to beauty of

laws and institutions is reached; thus the

ascent is made until the &quot;beloved&quot; will be

led on to the sciences f that he may see

their beauty, being not like a servant in

love with the beauty of one youth or man
or institution, himself a slave, mean and

Symposium 210.

tlbid.



THE QUEST 19

calculating, but looking at the abundance
of beauty, and drawing towards the sea of

beauty, and creating and beholding many
fair and noble thoughts and notions in

boundless love of wisdom; until at length
he grows and waxes strong, and at last the

vision is revealed to him of a single science,

which is the science of beauty everywhere.&quot;

Thus the Greek is held by an idealism

which penetrates the realms of the indi

vidual, society, and value. It is moral,

political, and religious, and yet it is more
than all of these, it is aesthenomic.

To such an idealism, there were at least

two dangers. First, there was the worship
and consequent enfranchisement of the

body. Hence it was necessary to em
phasize that &quot;the wiser is the fairer;&quot; the

fair body is only a type by means of which
the way is marked to the vision of beauty
as it is in every fair form courage, justice,

holiness /.aXox-ayaOov; that the wise man
is the being of moderation *&quot;

. . . the ex-

Symposium 176.



20 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

ceptional being who is able either to drink

or to abstain,&quot; who shapes his life according
to the ideal;and f&quot;

. . . that a man ought
to live always in perfect holiness&quot; for

|&quot;
. . .

the life of man in every part has need of

harmony and rhythm.&quot;

There was a second and greater danger.
These things which Socrates sought were

held to be real; they represented what is or

ought to be, amid the processes of genera
tion the things of meaning amid incessant

change.
Such an objectivity was denied by two

types of
&quot;Sophist;&quot; by the sceptic who

scorned the myth of &quot;order,&quot; and by the

humanist of &quot;practical common sense.&quot;

One put a premium on individual feeling

and desire; the other begat compromise and

opportunism; both robbed the individual of

idealism and prohibited the best functioning

of social institutions. To meet this danger

especially, the &quot;Socratic Method&quot; was in

stituted .

fMemo 81.

JProtagoras 326.



THE &quot;SOCRATIC METHOD&quot; 21

The &quot;Socratic Method&quot;

Socrates was not merely aiming at the

uprooting of old opinions and prejudices,
but was affirmative in the quest for the

XUJSK; of the -jupogXYjfjiaTa and dbuopca of his

day. His valedictory runs thus: *&quot;Men of

Athens, I honor and love you; but I shall

obey God rather than you, and while I have
life and strength, I shall never cease from
the practice and teaching of philosophy,

exhorting any one whom I meet, after my
manner . . . (for) I am that gadfly which
God has given the state . . . you will not

easily find another like me ... And that

I am given to you by God is proved by
this: that if I had been like other men, I

should not have neglected all my own con
cerns . . . coming to you individually like

a father or elder brother, exhorting you to

virtue.&quot;

Throughout, he was dominated by xaXo-

xdyaOov and did not differentiate between
the ethical and aesthetic in designating
normative values.

Apology 29, 31.



82 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

Socrates was trying to arrive, not so

much at a method of induction, as solid

foundations for aw^poauvr), xaXoxayaOov.

In his &quot;Method&quot; three stages of develop
ment are discernible; the first consists of an

eXeyxo&amp;lt;;
a cross-examination of naive defi

nitions or prejudiced statements due to

lack of knowledge. Socrates, in satisfying

himself that this eXeyx ^ made the dbuoxpt-

v6[jivo&amp;lt;; (answerer) aware of his ignorance,

pointed the way to definition.

This method of taTtxoi Xoyot practiced

by Socrates, is found in the Charmides.

Socrates calls forth the experience and

opinions of the youth in the series of ques
tions he proposes concerning &amp;lt;j(o&amp;lt;/&amp;gt;poauvT):

Is temperance quietness? Is it modesty,

doing one s own business? Doing good?
Is it self-knowledge, knowledge of what a

man knows and what he does not know?

As these questions are analyzed in turn, no

conclusion is reached, save that there is a

harmony, a form of unity beyond variety

of which the ^pamov (questioner) has no



THE &quot;SOCRATIC METHOD&quot; 23

knowledge. The result fails in definite dis

tinction, but
&quot;Einfiihlung&quot; tells him they

belong to One.

Socrates is facing the difficulty of artic

ulating into
&quot;principles&quot; or &quot;laws&quot; what is

luminous in every ethical or artistic ex

perience.

In groping toward a differentiation in

advance of the philosophy and ethics of his

day, he makes a pronouncement, which

though on its face extreme, reveals the ten

dency to resort to some form of unification

to solve difficulties otherwise unanswerable.

Thus, he says
*&quot;

. . . Justice bears a re

semblance to holiness, for there is always
some point of view in which everything is

like every other thing;&quot; he then goes on to

show that even things apparently most con

trary have at least some point of contact
1 ... white is in a certain way like black,
and hard is like soft; . . . even the parts of

the face which . . . are distinct and have
different functions, are still in a certain

*Protagoras 331.



24 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

point of view similar, and one of them is

like another of them.&quot;

To Protagoras question Whether or not

wisdom, temperance, courage, justice, and
holiness are five names of the same thing or

whether each of the names has a separate

underlying essence and corresponding thing

having a proper function Socrates answers:
1 ... All these qualities are parts of

virtiie.&quot;

The second stage of the &quot;Socratic Meth
od&quot; consists in the bringing together of

similars of one
&quot;type.&quot; There is not a gen

eral amassing or process of counting heads;
from the beginning, there is distinction in

recognition of forms, such as fman, horse,

shuttle; clay is distinguishable from hair

and hair from virtue.

To the &quot;beautiful soul,&quot; this process was
as definite and clear in life as it was elusive

in formulation. He immediately recognized
beautiful things, but the perplexing query
What makes them beautiful led him from

Protagoras 349.



THE &quot;SOCRATIC METHOD&quot; 25

one hypothesis to another. Even though
his assumption often bordered on the ex
treme, almost the impossible, the fact is re
markable that he was consistent in that he
adhered to some aesthetic principle.
As Socrates presents the problem*&quot;

When you speak of beautiful things for

example, bodies, colors, figures, sounds, in

stitutions, do you not call them beautiful in
reference to some standard?&quot; the answer
is that it is the xapouata or the &quot;form&quot; of

beauty which makes all these things beau
tiful.

The third stage of the &quot;Socratic Method&quot;

consists in arriving at refined definition.
The jGorgias affords an illustration of
this. Under cover of Rhetoric, the themes
of falsehood, good, and evil are examined.
After an extended analysis for a definition
of the Good, its final determination is predi
cated as

&quot;order,&quot; &quot;system,&quot; &quot;organism.&quot;

In arguing with Collides, Socrates asks
... Is not the virtue of each thing de-

*Gorgias 474.

*Gorgias 506-7.



26 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

pendent on order or arrangement? Yes, I

say. And that which makes a thing good is

the proper order inhering in each thing?

That is my view. And is not the soul

which has an order of her own better than

that which has no order of her own? Cer

tainly. And the soul which has order

orderly? Of course. And that which is

orderly is temperate? Assuredly. And the

temperate soul is good? No other answer

can I give. . . .&quot;.

The Idea

The Idea in Plato has three stages of de

velopment:

(a) An aesthetic projection,

(b) A metaphysical fixity,

(c) An ideal or artistic standard or meas

urement .

In the earlier Platonic dialogues,

Idea is not the sensible, not the changeable,

not the particular;
one can scarcely say it

is the rational, permanent, universal, and

yet it is something; it is an aesthetic af

firmation of unity. Moreover, it is not the



THE IDEA 27

product of Socratic irony, but the quest of

a subtle Socratic judgment.

In the first stage, there is no approach
to a

Xo)p(&amp;lt;;
aika /.aO auTdc corresponding to

the term; in this limitation, the &quot;form&quot; or

slSaq is said to have an &quot;existence,&quot; but no

attempt is made at (isOs^q, a problem of the

Republic and the Parmenides.

The eiBtj are aesthetic unities approaching

types and scarcely concepts.

Socrates is seeking the elements of knowl

edge and his first discovery is that they are

unities, and knowledge is recognition by the

mind susceptible to forms of unity.

This period of development is illustrated

in the *Symposium, where Socrates, at

tempting to give the Xoyov BtB6vat of the

teaching of Diotima concerning the hidden

mysteries of love, proclaims that he who
would proceed rightly in this matter, should

begin in youth to turn to beautiful forms,

and if his instructor would guide him cor

rectly, he would learn to love one such

Symposium 210.



28 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

form only and from that create fair thoughts
and so &quot;. . . soon he will himself per
ceive that the beauty of one form is truly
related to the beauty of another; and then
if beauty in general is his pursuit, how fool

ish would he be not to recognize that the

beauty in every form is one and the same.&quot;

In the Cratylus, the elSoq representing
an article of utility, is merely the model or

pattern, the one ideal or perfect name as dis

tinguished from the many.

Beginning with a weaving instrument,
a *shuttle, the development proceeds.

Weaving consists in disengaging the warp
from the woof by means of a shuttle. But
the name &quot;shuttle&quot;? &quot;What do we do
when we name ... Do we not teach one
another something, and distinguish things

according to their natures !&quot; The answer is

that a name is an instrument of teaching to

distinguish natures, as the shuttle distin

guishes the threads of the web. But differ

entiation arises between the real shuttle,

&quot;Cratylus 388.



THE IDEA 29

made by the carpenter and used well by the

weaver (which means after the manner of a

weaver) and the name shuttle the teacher

will -use (likewise in the manner of a teach

er); but whose work does the teacher use?

And in general from whence are all names?
Do they proceed from the law? Or from
the legislator? The point is made that

t&quot;
. . . not every man is able to give a

name, but only a maker of names; and this

is the legislator, who of all skilled artisans

in the world is the rarest. But another

question arises How does the legislator

make names? Is the xapdSstypioq &quot;...

.some sort of natural or ideal shuttle?&quot;

Supposing the shuttle is defected, by being
broken in the process of making, can the

imperfect article be used as a model for the

new one? No, and here the elSoq appears;
the xapaBstypLoc; must be the perfect form
which the maker, understanding the real

nature, had in his mind, and by means of

this one ideal he can produce many shuttles

adapted to the various kinds of weaving,
fCratylus 389.



30 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

since the pattern, losing none of its own

unity, contains the &quot;notes&quot; or attributes of

all such instruments no matter for what

kind of weaving they are required.

In the Phaedrus, the !54a is the luocpoc-

teiriioe; approaching
the full development

into ontological transcendentism .

Aglimpse of the real nature or essence ot

essences is prenatally experienced

r heaven . .
above the

heavens .&quot;
Here the e^ of beauty

justice, temperance, and knowledge dwel

in company with other celestial

forms
&quot; As the world revolves, 1

soul-HxM *a6 6irf)v sees and knows them

as they exist in their eternal forms in 1

world above. When the soul comes t

earth, she finds the forms-beauty, justic

temperance, and knowledge embodied

particulars;
then she recognizes them, no

as in the &quot;heaven above the heavens -

ccOTY) *a6 Mv but
&quot;

.

f

. .through the

clearest aperture of sense.&quot;

*Vide Phaedo.

tPhaedrus 247.



THE IDEA 31

In the Republic, Plato illustrates his

point by the example of a bed. *&quot;Beds,

then, are of three kinds and there are three

artists who superintend them: God, the

maker of the bed, and the painter&quot; who
imitates that which the others make; &quot;this

he does, as it were, by a mirror his art

t&quot;
. . . turning (it) round and round, and

catching the sun and the heavens . . .

and . . . animals and plants, and all the

other creations of art as well as nature,

in the mirror.&quot;

The carpenter is said to be a creator,

copying the original model; but the painter

or poet only imitates that which the others

make and &quot;thrice removed&quot; from reality,

is a &quot;long way off the truth&quot;; in the case of

the bed, the truth or reality is that which

the
6e6&amp;lt;;

was the artist, for *&quot;God, whether

from choice or from necessity, made one

bed and one only; two or more such ideal

*Republic 597.

flbid. 596.

*Republic 597.



32 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

beds neither ever have been or ever will be

made by God.&quot;

Passing from the first phase of aesthetic

transcendentism through a second, which

is an ontological transcendentism, a third

view of the Idea is reached which may be

termed a Platonic transcendentalism. Here

the Idea becomes an ideal standard, T& -juepaq

which brings order and balance into

TO aiceipov, not nothing in the zero sense

but &quot;logically&quot;
not yet anything; it becomes

something in knowledge; a judgment or

identification of any reality is always a

unity and a &quot;fit&quot; and &quot;due&quot; internal

&quot;measurement.&quot;

In the Theaetetus, where the problem of

lxt(jTY]iJLY] is considered against the claim

of a
i&amp;lt;j6Tj&amp;lt;Ji&amp;lt;;

and the claim of the Idea against

the &quot;homo mensura&quot; and the Herakleitean

flux, Plato urges *that in the very terms

of the proposition that what seems to

each man to be true, is for him true, is

concealed the resort to a xpiTTjptov beyond

the individual.

Theaetetus 161.



THE IDEA 33

The mind or tpuxf) arrives at knowledge

by the exercise of its x,oiva. The senses

contribute the data and through the process

of unifying this data, by means of the

X.OIVGC knowledge is acquired.

The
&amp;lt;lfuxf) apprehends the xocva by the

power that is in itself. Theaetetus says

f&quot;
. . . my . . . notion is ... that the

soul perceives the universals of all things

by herself,&quot; and Socrates responds &quot;You

are a beauty, Theaetetus, and not ugly as

Theodoras was saying, for he who utters

the beautiful is himself beautiful and good.

And besides being beautiful, you have done

well in releasing me from a very long dis

cussion, if you are sure that the soul views

some things through herself and others

through the bodily organs. For that was

my opinion, and I wanted you to agree

with me.&quot;

There is still here a trace of intellectual

transcendentism; the Idea has yet nothing

to do with TO axetpov of sense. This is not

overcome until the Philebus.

flbid. 185.



34 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

In the Parmenides, the criticism is aimed
at throwing light on the problem of the

immanence of Ideas in the particulars.

The discussion is based on the question

proposed to Zeno by Socrates *&quot;

. . . What
do you mean, Zeno? Is your argument that

the existence of many necessarily involves

like and unlike and that this is impossible,
for neither can the like be unlike, nor the

unlike like
;
is that your position ? Just that

,

said Zeno . . .&quot;

As the conversation proceeds, Zeno s at

titude becomes evident; multiplicity, move
ment, or change is merely unreality, ap
pearance &amp;lt;

Q is the only reality, unity, or

rest.

The view of Professor Natorp tthat Zeno
and Parmenides represent the true Platonic

view in this dialogue, and that Socrates in

attempting to support TO Xcopf^etv is pro-

*Parmenides 127.

fP. 219; Quoted by J. A. Stewart, Plato s Doctrine of Ideas,

p. 72, Oxford, 1909.



THE IDEA 35

posing the doctrine of Ideas, as criticized

by Aristotle, seems most plausible.

The apogogic proof is applied to the Ab
solute One and by this method it is shown

that knowledge is dependent on sense per

ception, Ideas having no meaning unless

they are related to the T$XXa.

Professor Taylor gives as follows a resume

of the main issue of the Parmenides: *&quot;As

soon as we realize what Plato is constantly

trying to make us understand, that the

Ideal world simply means the real world

in so far as it becomes an object for knowl

edge, we should have no difficulty in seeing

that the problem how one Idea can be

present to many things and the problem
how one Idea can, while preserving its

unity, enter into relations with many other

Ideas, are only two ways of raising the

same question. For a thing, in the only
sense in which a thing is knowable

,
is noth

ing more or less than a certain System of

*Mind, October, 1896, p. 484. Also quoted by Mr. Stewart,

Ibid.



36 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PALTO

Universals, or, in Platonic phraseology,
Ideas.&quot;

In the Politicus, the determination in

knowledge and creation proceeds by 16

[x^Tpcov. The speaker attempts to consider
. . . the whole nature of excess and

defect . . . with . . . which the art of

measurement is conversant.&quot; Now, &quot;...

art of measurement&quot; has two parts, &quot;...

one which has to do with relative size&quot; and
. . . another without which production

would be impossible.&quot; One is concerned
with the relations between things according
to &quot;number, length, breadth . .

.,&quot; the
other &quot;with the mean, and the fit, and the

opportune and the due . . . without which
there can be no arts.&quot;

The relation of otherness and of internal

mean are widely different things. In one
sense the fixed standard is conceived as

&quot;measurement&quot; in the comparison of things

according to &quot;weights and measures.&quot;

Measurement has another nature which
functions especially in proper production as
*Politicus 283-4.



THE IDEA 37

&quot;... the mean and the fit and the oppor
tune and the due, and . . . all these words,

in short, which denote a mean or standard

removed from all extremes.&quot; Into the

&quot;more or less,&quot; the &quot;mean or ideal standard&quot;

is wrought by the good workman who is

thus an artist . Only the good workman can

embody beauty; the others create art.

In the *Philebus between T& xpaq and

TO caret pov he who would proceed properly

must posit one elBoq for every infinity of

particulars until the definite number of

e t B-r)
is reached.

Knowledge consists of the symmetrical or

proper relations in TO xepaq as it brings

measure of meaning into TO axecpov.

Plato s meaning may be illustrated from

the realm of sounds; sounds are only &quot;noise&quot;

of &quot;the unlimited,&quot; &quot;the more or less,&quot; until

through the measurements of sound there

is brought the &quot;mean,&quot; an &quot;ideal standard,&quot;

the &quot;laws&quot;; the result is a good production,

provided it embodies a &quot;standard of truth&quot;

*Philebus 27-8.



38 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

and can face the competent judge who
*&quot;

. . . must know what each composition

is; for if he does not know what is the char

acter and meaning of the piece, and what
it represents, he will never discern whether

the intention is true or false.&quot;

In this sense of production, everything
in the world is an imitation of an &quot;Idea&quot;

or &quot;Standard,&quot; only here in the later dia

logues the &quot;Standard&quot; is the immanent
which is the cause and the ideal up to

which the produced object more or less

measures.

Plato differentiates between Art and

Beauty. All production is artistry. Only
a certain kind of production embodies the

beautiful or the Jtrue. In the Laws fthe

Athenian is made to say &quot;... Upon these

principles, we must assert that imitation

is not to be judged of by pleasure and

false opinion; and this is true also of equal-
*Laws 668.

flbid. 667-8.

JThis is why Plato excludes certain &quot;artists&quot; from the

Republic.



THE IDEA 39

ity, for the equal is not equal or the sym
metrical symmetrical, because somebody
thinks or likes something, but they are to

be judged of by the standard of truth, and

by no other whatever.&quot; Cleinias responds

&quot;Quite true,&quot; and the discussion proceeds

&quot;Ath. Do we not regard all music as

representative and imitative?

Cle. Certainly.

Aih. Then, when any one says that

music is to be judged of by pleasure, this

cannot be admitted; and if there be any
music of which pleasure is the criterion,

such music is not to be sought out or

deemed to have any real excellence, but

only that other kind of music which is

an imitation of the good.

Cle. Very true.

Aih. And those who seek for the best

kind of song and music, ought not to

seek for that which is pleasant, but for

that which is true; and the truth of imi

tation consists, as we were saying, in



40 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

rendering the thing imitated according to

quantity and quality.

Cle. Certainly.

Ath. And every one will admit that

musical compositions are all imitative and

representative. Will not poets and spec

tators and actors all agree in this?

Cle. They will.

Ath. Surely then he who would judge

correctly must know what each composi
tion is; for if he does not know what is

the character and meaning of the piece,

and what it represents, he will never dis

cern whether the intention is true or false .

Cle. Certainly not.

Ath. And will he who does not know
what is true be able to distinguish what is

good arid bad? ...&quot;

There are different types of Arts &quot;the

more exact&quot; and &quot;the less exact&quot;;
&quot;

carpen

tering, where &quot;the builder has his rule,

lathe, plumet, level . . .&quot; represents the

Philebus 55-6.



THE IDEA 41

former; music, because of the &quot;harmonizing

of sounds, not by rule, but by conjecture&quot;

represents the latter. Into this for the

most part there enters &quot;only conjecture and
the better use of the senses.&quot;

*&quot;Ath. There are ten thousand like

nesses of objects of sight?

Cle. Yes.

Ath. And can he who does not know
what the exact object is which is imitated,
ever know whether the resemblance is

truthfully imitated, ever know whether
the resemblance is truthfully executed?

I mean, for example, whether a statue

has the proportions of a body, and the

true situation of the parts, and what
those proportions are, and how the parts
fit into one another in due order; and
their colors and conformations, or whether
this is all confused in the execution. Do
you think that any one can know about

this, who does not know what the animal

is which has been imitated?&quot;

*Laws 668.



42 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

The Timaeus

In the Timaeus, we find Plato s most

pronounced metaphysical doctrines. He

attempts an account of the T ve&amp;lt;jiq
of

xoc^oc; and undertakes to harmonize

ator, things, and knowledge. He is not

attempting to describe the *creation of all

that is, but rather a logical feve^, a

IxeO^iq, the fusion of TOTrepaqandToaxeipov

of the Philebus.

It is scarcely proper to contrast

of the Good as the embodiment of the prin

ciples of value, and the creation of

Timaeus as the embodiment of natural laws,

for the Idea of the Good represents

subtle judgments of a wise man, who knows

knowledge in all its relations and can lool

down through the different approaches and

see all things in their proper order and

proportions; and the world of the Timaeus

is said to be a living thing; to hold to the

view of natural laws consistently, one would

have to include an unknown x of conside

able importance a radiant vitality. How-

Vide Politictis 273.



THE TIMAEUS 43

ever, neither mechanism nor vitalism can

explain the Timaeus; its x6qxo&amp;lt;;
is an

aesthenomic creation or it is nothing.

Yet, the Timaeus is not so much a &quot;meta

physical&quot; treatise, as an account of the kind

of world in which the individual as a being

with rational faculties is to attain ideal

citizenship .

The formal part of the world is Wisdom
which brought order out of U^TQ and *&quot;

. . .

the world is the best of all possible worlds.&quot;

Thus, it is a place fit for the living of the

ideal citizen and the building of the ideal

state.

In the Timaeus, Plato is conscious, as he

was in the Republic, of the inadequacy of

the Athens of his day to measure up to his

Ideal State; yet in spite of his observation

of de facto men and conditions, he sturdily

goes on to proclaim an idealism whose con

cepts of articulation are aesthenomic, and

which covers the structure of the visible

world, the faculties of man, and the internal

*Timaeus 28.



44 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

and external adaptations into which the

functioning of parts in the normal individual
enter.

The universe is the product of uXij and
Wisdom. Wisdom is the fairest thing.
Order consists of proportion through the

relativity of moderation, in which all things
function. Out of disorder, the Creator

brought the best of all possible worlds, be
cause he possessed no jealousy for *&quot;

. . .no

goodness can ever have any jealousy of any
thing.&quot;

Man is created the fairest possible with
faculties attuned to the universe, and with
the creations of the sun, and of time not

only consonant with, but purposed for his

freest and highest development.

The Creator was wise and good and be
cause he was so he desired that all things
should be as like himself as possible and

t&quot;
. . finding the whole visible sphere

not at rest, but moving in an irregular and
*Timaeus 30.

flbid.



THE TIMAEUS 45

disorderly manner, out of disorder . . .

brought order.&quot;

The ideal citizen, no more than his

Creator, could be happy and attain to his

destined stature in disorder. Hence J . . .

he put intelligence in soul, and soul in

body, and framed the universe to be the best

and fairest work in the order of nature ...&quot;

Thus, through the principles of aesthenomic

continuity, there was established an abso
lute and enduring harmony between the

macrocosmic and microcosmic creations.

This principle of continuity is the highest
in the order of all things, for it is Wisdom,
which makes the *&quot;

. . . world (to be) the

very likeness of that of which all other ani

mals both individually and as tribes are

portions.&quot;

The universe is quickened by the eternal

VOLK;, and while the XGCVTCC psi is no unity, for

uX-r) and necessity will not be bound, the

whole creation is the embodiment of an aes-

tlbid.

*Timaeus 30.



46 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

thetic unity which is the unity of the per

fection of artistic form.

f&quot;
. . . We cannot suppose that the form

(of the world) was like that of beings which

exist in parts only; for nothing can be beau

tiful that is like an imperfect thing.&quot;

The creation must accord with a perfect

pattern and because that which is perfect

must be complete, the creation can have no

second .

* &quot;

In order that the world might be

like the perfect animal in unity, he who

made the worlds made them not two or

infinite in number; but there is and ever will

be one only-begotten and created heaven . . .

For that which includes all other intelligible

creatures cannot have a second or com

panion . . .&quot;.

The same problem of the Idea in the Par-

menides How can the Many copy the One,

without doing violence through its division

among the different participants arises .

^

The cosmic Real, for Plato, is an artistic

unity, before which, chaos disappears, and

tlbid.

*Timaeus 31.



THE TIMAEUS 47

into which, according to proportion and

symmetry, the uXr) was formed.

In the Timaeus, Plato has advanced be

yond the early part of the Parmenides by
the solution of the Philebus and the Polit-

icus, where the Ideal is copied in the visible

world through the immanence of a standard

which is Ideal beyond the creation and yet
immanent in the uXiq. The uXr) is beyond
all elements, incomprehensible, capable of

partaking of the intelligible, capable of

being formed into &quot;the due,&quot; &quot;the fit,&quot;

which constitutes the &quot;internal measure
ment&quot; of all production.
The visible world is corporeal and its ele

ments are fire and earth. To hold these

together, the bond of union is proportion

through &quot;means.&quot; *&quot;For, whenever in

three numbers, whether solids or of any
other power, there is a mean, and the mean
is to the last term what the first term is

to the mean, then the mean becoming first

and last, and the first and last both becom
ing means, all things will of necessity come
*Timaeus 32.



48 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

to be the same, and being the same, with

one another will all be one.&quot;

The &quot;Universal Frame&quot; was not created

with but one surface, otherwise one mean
would have been sufficient

f&quot;to bind to

gether itself and the other terms&quot;; but since

the world must be solid, and two means
are required for solid bodies, J&quot;God placed
water and air in the mean between fire and
earth.&quot; These were made to have the

same proportions as far as possible, and in

this way ... he bound and put to

gether a visible and palpable heaven&quot; and
1 ... the body of the world was created

in the harmony of proportion ,
and therefore

having the spirit of friendship; and being at

unity with itself, was indissoluble by the

hand of any other than the framer.&quot;

Here dppiovca ceases to be one dimen

sional, and depth as well as procession is

brought into clear pronouncement. The
mean in this case is the inner measurement

tlbid.

JIbid.

*Timaeus 32.



THE TIMAEUS 49

of artistic production, (f) comparative meas
urement; it is that which gives health to the

body, wisdom to the mind, and which is

essential to the efficient functioning of a life

properly balanced in intellectual and bodily

pursuits .

The elements as early as Anaximander
have receded and proportion comes into

prominence as the explanation of things.
The plan which Socrates thought he saw in

the Jvouq of Anaxagoras has been discovered
in the teleology of his pupil.

The raison d etre of generation is reason;

by design
*&quot;

. . .the soul (of heaven) is

invisible and partakes of reason and har

mony, and being made by the best of

intelligible and everlasting beings is the best
of things created.&quot;

The soul of man &quot;enclosed in a mortal

body,&quot; the Creator made &quot;first without
sense&quot; but this soul develops into rational

being when the stream of growth and nutri-

fVide Philebus.

JPhaedo 97.

*Timaeus 37.



SO THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

ment is properly regulated and directed.

In other words, it is through education that
the rational being attains the fullness and
health of the perfect man; f&quot;

- . . but if

he neglects education, he walks lame

throughout existence in this life, and returns

imperfect and good for nothing to the world
below/

The creation of time, the sun, day and

night, the senses, are all contributary to

the education of a rational being through a

knowledge of &quot;numbers,&quot; according to

which the symmetry of the universe is

preserved .

In the case of time, when the Creator
... set in order the heaven, he made

this eternal image having a motion accord

ing to number, while eternity rested in

unity; and this (motion) is what we call

time.&quot;
f&quot;

. . . For we say indeed, that
he was, he is, he will be, but the truth is

that he is
1

alone truly expresses him, and
*Timaeus 37.

tlbid. 38.



THE TIMAEUS 5*

that was and will be are only spoken

of generation in time, for they are motions

. . . forms of time when imitating eternity

and moving in a circle measured by
number.&quot;

Now the sun is the &quot;fire&quot; that God lighted

for the measure of the visible motion of

swiftness and slowness of the stars in time,

to the end
J&quot;

. . . that the animals who

were by nature fitted, might participate

in number: this was the lesson which they

were to learn from the revolutions of the

same and the like.&quot;

As an avenue of approach, Plato .before

proceeding to his diagnosis of the com

pound nature and compaction of man, dis

cusses in general the gifts of the Creator

in their educational aspect; sight is an in

estimable benefit for
*&quot;

. . . had the eyes

never seen the stars and the sun, and the

heaven, none of the words about the

universe would ever have been uttered.

Jlbid. 39.

*Timaeus 47.



52 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

But it is from gazing at the wonders that

the universe unfolds that man has acquire,

a great science, aesthetic in form and con

tent for |
u ... the sight of day and night,

and the revolutions of the months and

years, have given ... the invention of

number, and a conception of time and

power of inquiring about the nature of the

whole
&quot;

By means of the contribution ot

the data this gift supplies, 4&amp;gt;iXoao&amp;lt;A(a
too i

derived, I&quot;
than which no greater good ever

was or will be given by the gods to mortal

man.&quot;

The ultimate purpose of the Creator m

disposing such a benefit, accords with the

aesthetic unity which controls all creation.

t&quot;God invented and gave sight

end . that we might behold the courses

of intelligence in the heavens&quot; and thus

learn how to regulate the courses of our owr

intelligence &quot;which are akin to them, 1

unperturbed to the perturbed&quot;;
thus learn

tlbid.

tlbid.

Ibid.



THE TIMAEUS 53

ing the unerring courses of the Creator,
man could apply their principles and meas
ure of perfection to his own vagaries.

This same divine plan encompasses speech
and hearing; musical sound is given to hear

ing &quot;for the sake of harmony.&quot; Ap[xov(a
here as elsewhere in Plato, is general in its

application, and brings all being into agree

ment; then he who intelligently uses the

Muses adopts dp^ovfa as an ally to aid

him toward a better and higher life, which
is harmonious existence;

*&quot;

. . . and

rhythm was given for the same purpose,
on account of the irregular and graceless

ways which prevail among mankind gen
erally, ... to help . . . against them.&quot;

The body, as is the universe, is a fourfold

proportionate compaction of earth and fire

and water and air; health is the permanence
of these four elements in their natural

order, f&quot;
the unnatural excess and

defects ... or change of any one of them
from their own place into another, or again
*Timaeus 47.

fTimaeus 82.



54 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

the assumption on the part of these diverse

natures of fire and the like of that which

is not suitable to them . . . produces dis

eases and disorders.&quot;

This is a result of disturbance of the

natural order, in which case *&quot;

. . . the

elements which were previously cool grow
warm, and those which were dry become

moist, and the light becomes heavy, and
the heavy light; all sorts of changes (and

disorders) occur.&quot; These changes and dis

orders are resultants of the disarrangement
of the principles of harmony and balance

controlling the &quot;wonder of the structure of

the universe.&quot; The same laws hold true of

the physical and anatomical order of the

human body as are explanatory of the

structure of the physical elements of the

world. In either case it may be asserted

that
f&quot;

omy the same, in the same
and like manner and proportion, added or

subtracted to or from the same, will allow

the body to remain in the same state whole

Timaeus 82.

flbid.



THE TIMAEUS
S5

and sound&quot;; cataclysm is attendant upon
the variation of these proportions.

To the minutest detail of its composition,
order, proportion symmetry are the govern
ing principles of the body; even the attune-
ment of the rational to the material is a
question of symmetry; this is the most
important of all symmetries, though its
&quot;finesse&quot; cannot be comprehended by
reason. In fact, &quot;the fair mind&quot; propor
tioned to &quot;the fair

body&quot; is the fairest and
loveliest of all things.

The true philosophy of life consists in
the maintenance of a perfect equipoise of
material and rational desires; otherwise

Just as a body which has a leg too longor some other
disproportion&quot; is an un

pleasant sight thereby causing pain to the
beholder, this &quot;double nature&quot; of the living
being, existing at variance in itself, &quot;con

vulses and disorders&quot; and &quot;inflames and
dissolves&quot; the composite man.

*Timaeus 87.



S6 THE AESTHETIC / FROM THAtES TO PLATO

the diviner

eised against

this end

be ltny and well ***
Plato argues that^he ^^ ^g

intellectual pursuit ctice

body to have mouon also,^ t

P
inthe

tke body ^ould impart to them
1 - booy.

should practice

|

truly fair and tndy od.

the

^Timaeus
88 .

Timaeus 88.



THE TIMAEUS 57

seen and the unseen, between time and eter

nity; the lover of knowledge and true wis

dom, by thinking these things are divine

t&quot;
. -if he attain the truth, must of

necessity, as far as human nature is capable
of attaining immortality, be all immortal,
as he is ever serving the divine power.&quot;

The preeminent happiness he thereby ac

quires is likewise dependent upon an aesthe-

nomic principle, because the genius which
resides in him to produce this happiness is

&quot;in the most perfect order.&quot;

As a fitting climax, Plato prescribes the
best way that one being may serve another
and that is

*&quot;

. . .by giving him his

proper nourishment and motion. And the
motions which are akin to the divine prin
ciple within us are the thoughts and revo
lutions of the universe. These each man
should follow . . . and by learning the
harmonies and revolutions of the whole,
should assimilate the perceiver to the thing
perceived, according to his original nature,
fTimaeus 90.

*Timaeus 90.



58 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

and by thus assimilating them, attain that

final perfection of life, which the gods set

before mankind as best, both for the present

and the future.&quot;

The Good

The initial stage of apTT) as e!Bo&amp;lt;; appears

in the Gorgias as the concept &quot;order.&quot;

Here it is shown that *&quot;

. . . the virtue of

each thing, whether body or soul, instru

ment or creature, when given ... in the

best way . . . comes not by chance, but as

the result of the order, and truth, and art

that are imparted to them.&quot;

Order in soul or mind results in continu

ity of thought and it is in this continuity

established on ibui&amp;lt;jTTjpnr],
the real and last

ing, as distinguished from the unreal and

changing, that the ethical has its genesis;

the basis of morality is in the knowledge

and choice of the Good.

This explains why fCallicles cannot leave

the word of 3&amp;gt;iXoao4&amp;gt;fa &quot;unrefuted.&quot; Rec

ognizing the order and beauty that inheres

*Gorgias 506.

jGorgias 482 .



THE GOOD 59

in each thing that is good, and realizing
that goodness is founded on absolute har

mony with the real, which 4&amp;gt;tXoao0(a rep

resents, he knows that if he leaves the word
of 4&amp;gt;tXoao0(a without measuring his own
innermost being in accordance with it, he
will never be &quot;at one with himself&quot; but all

his life long will be in a state of discord and

consequently unhappy. Therefore, it is

better that the &quot;whole world&quot; (represent

ing individual opinions) be &quot;at odds&quot; with

him and in opposition to him than that he

should be at variance with and contradict

himself.

In the Cratylus, the transition is made
from the eTSoq in legislating and carpenter

ing to the elBoq of a p STYJ . A kind of activity
is the characteristic and peculiar quality of

this, an activity which is free, normal to a

wise life; that which is designated virtue in

the abstract must be made concrete

&quot;hammered into dpsTY).&quot;
*&quot;

. . . Then the

word /.axtoc appears to mean xax-wq tevat going

badly or limping or halting; of which the

*Cratylus 415.



60 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

consequence is that the soul becomes filled

with vice. And if x.ax.(a is the name of this

sort of thing, dpeT
1

?)
will be the opposite of

this, signifying in the first place ease of

motion, then that the stream of the good
soul is unimpeded, and has therefore the

attribute of ever flowing, without let or

hindrance, and is therefore called dpTi?) or,

more correctly dscpstTT), and may perhaps
have had another form acpsT

1

?) indicating

that nothing is more eligible than virtue,

and this has been hammered into dperr] ...&quot;

The Good finds its expression in an aes

thetic, moral life.

Plato s concern is with the individual in

his relation to others within the state. He

attempts to define the ideal citizen. He
who would be a wise man and a worthy

citizen, must proceed according to definite

&quot;ideas,&quot; permanent meanings in institu

tions and activities, in contrast to the

relativities of immediate subjectivisms;

through these he must bring a unification

into his experience, if he is to order his life

rightly among other men.



THE GOOD 6 1

The difficulty in interpreting the Idea of

the Good arises when we seek an explana
tion of the unity in the wise man s life.

The &quot;Socratic Quest&quot; was impelled by
aesthetic taste, the crowning subtlety of

morality; its object was not the formulation

of cut and dried moral maxims; its conclu

sions came as the achievement of wise judg
ment.

Much in the manner of the aesthetic pro
jection of the Idea, the wise life is posited,
and the attempt is made to reveal as defi

nitely as possible the content within the

conception .

In the good life there must be harmony
in the soul: it must be &quot;at one with itself&quot;;

it must contain no preponderance of ele

ments to the production of discord.

The philosopher is he who has the &quot;well-

proportioned and gracious mind,&quot; who per
ceives that which is &quot;known but not seen,&quot;

&quot;who has music in his soul,&quot; &quot;who is most in

love with the loveliest,&quot; &quot;who is the friend

of justice, courage, and truth.&quot; His life



62 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

embodies certain possessions in the scale of

seemliness;
*&quot;

. . . first comes measure,
and the measured and the due . .

.,&quot;
then

&quot;... the symmetrical and beautiful and

perfect or sufficient ...,&quot;&quot;... mind and
wisdom ...,&quot;&quot;... sciences and arts and
true opinion . .

.,&quot;
and finally

&quot;

. . . pure
pleasures of the soul ...&quot;

Plato s idealism is far beyond mensura
tion. The highest constituent in the scale

of possessions is an &quot;inner&quot; measurement,
and mathematics is relatively low.

It is the moderating measurement which
is due control in all actions, which enables

one to live elegantly and judge wisely
*&quot;

. . .

for example, whether a statue has the pro
portions of a body, and the true situations

of the parts, what those proportions are,

and how the parts fit into one another in

due order; also their colors and conforma

tions, or whether this is all confused in the

execution ...&quot;

*Philebus 66.

Laws 668.



THE GOOD 63

The ideal mind must be not only &quot;well-

proportioned,&quot; but &quot;gracious&quot;;
it must em

body not only law beyond fact, but also

taste beyond law. Founded on definite

principles, it must function in elegant

action.

In the fRepublic, Plato makes clear that

it is impossible to say what the Idea of the

Good really is; it is shown what it is not.

As we have said, in the *Philebus, he

gives several &quot;constituents&quot; in the &quot;mix

ture&quot; or &quot;possessions&quot;
of the good life;

there is more, however, than his enumera

tion; the discourse breaks off before &quot;a sort

of crown or head&quot; is &quot;put
on.&quot;

We can say what it is not
,
not what it is

,

for it is the embodiment of an artistic unity

whose broken parts are seen to be inade

quate to it as soon as an attempt is made
at articulation into fixed maxims. It is a

wise experience beyond &quot;knowledge&quot; and
11
truth for it is that which &quot;... imparts

truth to the object and knowledge to the

fRepublic 505-6.

Philebus 66.



64 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

subject . .
.&quot;;

it is the activity of wisdom

which cannot be explained for it is beyond

rules, beyond science and dialectic; it is

an artistic unity whose subtle achievement

is gone as soon as an attempt is made at

formulation.

Education

In his development of an ideal state,

Plato applies the aesthetic principle to

three of its phases, wisdom in a philosopher,

the fundamentals of a good society, and the

ideal ruler as the product of education.

*&quot;

. . . Wisdom and true and fixed opin

ions&quot; the results of education, bring not

only happiness but perfection; for
&quot;

. . .he

who possesses them, and the blessings which

are contained in them, is a perfect man.&quot;

Education, then, is founded on the Idea

as the reality of knowledge: thus, the prod

uct is a symmetry built upon a symmetry.

Right education as depending on f the

due regulation of convivial intercourse&quot;

*Laws 653.

tlbid.



EDUCATION 65

shapes and directs all human endeavor to

the ultimate perfection which is the Good;
this is the standard, in the observance of

which, the harmony of society can be pre

served, because it is the essence of all polit

ical virtues justice, courage, temperance,

prudence.
The citizen must fully &quot;perceive&quot; this

standard before the safety of the state can

be entrusted to him. Its perception, even

to the spirit beyond the law, is required of

the individual who would aspire to guardian

ship. The Athenian concludes *&quot;We must

compel the guardians of our divine state

to perceive in the first place, what that

principle is which is the same in all the

four the same, as we affirm in courage,
and in temperance, and in justice, and in

prudence, and which being one, we call

as we ought, by the single name of virtue.&quot;

f&quot;
. . . The true guardians of the laws

ought to know their truth and to be able

to interpret them in words, and carry them
*Laws 965.

tlbid. 966.



66 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

out in action, judging of what is and what
is not well, according to nature. . . . We
do indeed excuse the majority of mankind,
who only follow the voice of the laws, but
refuse to admit as guardians any who do
not labor to obtain every possible evidence
that there is respecting the gods; they are

forbidden and not allowed to choose as a

guardian of the law, or to place in the
select order of virtue, him who is not an
inspired man, and has not labored at these

things.&quot;

The ideal citizen must acquire
*&quot;

. . .

harmony of soul which is virtue&quot;; he must
have the power in himself to recognize and
distinguish reality from unreality; it is only
when thus equipped he will function effi

ciently in the divine state.

As we have seen, the el
8o&amp;lt;;

of specific

activity becomes the (Sea TdcyaOoii which is

not only the cause of aXifjOsta and
iici&amp;lt;rrii\Mi

but transcends both.

The Idea of the Good is not merely the
ideal standard, it is normal to the individual,
Laws 653.



EDUCATION 67

and the education which contributes to it

is nothing more than
f&quot;

. . that training
which is given by suitable habits to the

first instincts of virtue in children.&quot;

Thus, attuned and harmonized subject

ively and objectively, the citizen will never

prove a discordant element in the state.

Plato points out that though the per
fection of the whole universe is harmony
and all things contribute to it, there are

gradations in its scale of perfection.
There is an evident impulse, in common

with man, in the young of all creatures to

&quot;move about&quot;; but this is merely an impulse
and nothing higher;

*&quot;

. . . other animals
have no perception of order or disorder in

their movements . .
.&quot;; only the rational

creature possesses this gift of the gods, which
when brought to excellence through de

velopment and assimilation with reason, is

a factor in the perfection of education.

Besides the aspect of harmony and

rhythm in their relation to reason, there is

flbid.

*Laws 653.



68 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

a further suggestion of a divine element;

this may be gleaned from the explanation

the Athenian makes to Cleinias: the gods

have not only given harmony and rhythm,

but he says, they have been
f&quot;

aP-

pointed to be our partners in the dance

(and) . . . they stir us into life and we

follow them and join hands with one another

in dances and songs.&quot;

Plato considers this rhythmic harmoniz

ing of gods and men and all things, the

starting point of happy existence in every

order of being.

In attempting the details of a curriculum,

in the Laws, the Athenian proposes the

question
* Shall we begin with the ac

knowledgment that education is first given

through Apollo and the Muses?&quot; and to

this, Cleinias responds &quot;I assent.&quot;

The Athenian even goes so far as to state

f lf we know what is good in song and

dance, then we know also who is rightly

tLaws 653-4.

*Laws 654.

flbid.



EDUCATION 69

educated and who is uneducated; but if we
do not know this, then we certainly shall

not know wherein lies the safeguard of

education, and whether there is any or not.&quot;

Therefore, attention must be directed

even in infancy to the rhythmic instinct, in

order that it may become a well formed

habit; J&quot;
. . . Infants should live, if that

were possible, as if they were always rocking
at sea . .

.&quot;; moving them about day and

night will cultivate the rhythmic impulsion.
In the treatment of educational theory in

the Protagoras, strong emphasis is placed

upon the same aesthetic elements. Here,
also,

:U
Education and admonition com

mence in the first years of childhood, and
last to the very end of life.&quot; As soon as

the child has learned his letters, he is en
trusted to &quot;the teachers of the lyre, (who)
take . . . care that their young disciple is

temperate . . .
; and when they have taught

him the use of the lyre, they introduce him
to the poems of ... excellent poets; and
JLaws 790.

*Protagoras 326.



70 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

these (poems) they set to music, and make
their harmonies and rhythms quite fa

miliar to the children, in order that they

may learn to be more gentle and harmonious

and rhythmical, and so more fitted for

speech and action.&quot;

The children are then sent to the master

of gymnastic &quot;in order that their bodies

may better minister to the virtuous mind.&quot;

Thus duly trained, these future citizens em

body all the aesthetic elements in a life of

moderation, expressed in the graceful and

harmonious movements of youth and in the

rhythmic articulation of the practiced

rhetorician.

Such an education should insure against

every defection. The individual thus de

veloped and strengthened in mind and body
will never be weak or cowardly &quot;in war, or

on any other occasion.&quot;

In putting so much stress on music and

gymnastics as primal factors which function

in moral cultivation for both body and soul,



EDUCATION 71

Plato uses these terms in their fullest ap
plication .

It is
[jiou&amp;lt;j[XTrj

in its aspect of reason that
rouses and also tempers spirit; it is in this

phase that it elevates and inspires, so that

force is dominated by inspiration; from this

combination proceeds the beauty of deeds
of courage and heroism.

Again, it is ^OUO-CXYJ which &quot;habituates&quot;

the philosophic impulse and attunes it to

harmonic feeling; the philospoher is the per
fect being because he is thus prepared for

the &quot;true music of philosophy.
11

These considerations both dominate and

explain the pronouncement that *&quot;

. . . the
life of man in every part has need of rhythm
and harmony.&quot;

Besides [Aouaudj and gymnastics, the

study of mathematics is also important.
Plato s treatment of mathematics, in

spite of his emphasis on the subject, leaves
the reader more dissatisfied than in the
case of any other part of his educational

*Protagoras 326.



72 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

theory, for a definite application
is not for

mulated .

Both in mathematics and astronomy there

are ostensible details, but these details are

the developments of current mathematics

and astronomy rather than the uses to

which they may be put in developing 1

ideal citizen.

He discusses military and philosophical

uses of mathematical knowledge, but in a

general way. The military man, who nr

know number that he may be able to array

his troops, has a practical
rather than ar

aesthetic end in view. But the wise man

of the state is on a higher plane, and in 1

case the governing principle
is philosophic

in
he must employ mathematics not

the spirit of merchants or traders, with a

view to buying or selling . . .,&quot;
but in order

to pass from generation
to tru

and being,&quot;
because

&quot;

. he (must) rise

out of the sea of change and lay hold

being.&quot;

Republic 525-



EDUCATION 73

Plato assumes goodness to be normal,
but conditions must not be alien.

Knowledge does not proceed by mere ag

gregation of subject-matter, but by the

assimilation of this into a system; however,
the matiere with which the child comes in

contact may &quot;ruin&quot; the
&quot;

fullness of nature.&quot;

&quot;&quot;And may we not
say,&quot; Adeimantus is

asked, &quot;that great crimes and the spirit of

evil spring out of a fullness of nature ruined

by education, rather than from any in

feriority?&quot;

In treating of the philosophic germ,

analogy with a plant may be followed; the

germ having proper nourishment, f&quot;
. . .

grows and matures into all virtue; but if

sown and planted in an alien soil, becomes
the most noxious of all weeds, unless saved

by some divine help.&quot;

The aim, then, is to supply proper food

for the mind to grasp, because t&quot; . the

*Republic 491.

tRepublic 492.

^Republic 490.



74 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

true lover of knowledge who is always striv

ing after being . . . will not rest in the

fanciful multiplicity of individuals, but will

go on the keen edge will not be

blunted, neither the force of his desire abate

until he have attained the knowledge of the

true nature of every essence by a kindred

power in the soul, and by that power draw

ing near, and mingling incorporate with

very being, having begotten mind and truth ,

he will know and live and grow truly, and

then, and not until then, he will cease from

his travail.&quot;

To the attainment of this ideal, education

can be entrusted to those only who have

been so trained as to recognize reality

Ideas of justice, beauty, temperance.

They will instruct the young to look at

justice and beauty and temperance as they

are in nature, then they will seek the cor

responding quality in mankind and they

will &quot;inlay&quot;
the true human image, chosen

and selected from life, and *&quot;

. . . this

they will conceive according to that other

Republic 501.



EDUCATION 75

image, which when existing among men,
Homer calls the form and likeness of God.&quot;

Plato holds the Sophists, who are

deprived of the knowledge of the true being of

|&quot;
. . . each thing . . .&quot; and are unable

&quot;

. . .as with the painter s eye to look

at the very truth . . .&quot; responsible for the

prevalence of ignorance and disorder. He

brings the charge against them that they

J&quot;
. . .do but teach the collective opinion

of the many . .
.&quot;,

and he compares them

to a man who would study only the desires

and tempers of a mighty strong beast,

interpreting what is good or bad according

to his grunts or cries.

The ever-changing testimony of individ

ual feeling and desire can result in neither

harmony nor reality and can produce only

a varying, shifting, policy.

Plato believes in standards and reveals

them as a system of harmonic reality, the

realization of which would cure the disorder

fRepublic 484.

jRepublic 493.



76 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

of ignorance and achieve the splendor of

truth .

In this system, the finished product of

education is the philosopher, who has

politico-moral understanding. This under

standing is natural to him because he is a
wise man, from which it follows that the

only bridge between moral and political

righteousness and the undeveloped mind is

proper training.

By means of this training, polity becomes
the application of morality to social insti

tutions, directing men to love only what is

harmonious and good, and causing them to

remove all that tends to evil, discord or

disunion .

The unity and well-being of the state are

to be preserved also by the &quot;all-pervading

soul&quot; of justice.

The man whose mind is prepared by train

ing for the place he is to occupy, is sym
metrically developed and is thus so balanced

that he can never be *&quot;

. . . unjust or

hard in his dealings&quot;; observing a
-jupa&amp;lt;;

as

*Republic 486.



EDUCATION 77

a guide for his actions, he is never in

danger of disturbing the established equil

ibrium. Thus in perfecting each unit and

harmonizing it to the whole by the process
of education, the integrity of the state is

secured and preserved.

Every division of the social classes, ar

ranged according to the threefold concep
tion of the Idea, tends to the same ultimate

realization the vision of the Good and the

Beautiful. The power is already in the soul;

when the eye of the soul is turned round,

the whole soul must be turned from the

world of ylvsfftc; to that of ouata, and be

come able to endure the &quot;sight of being.&quot;

The end of education finally climaxes in

the brightest and best of being the Good.

Dialectic is the means by which the soul

starts in pursuit of the absolute. Soon she

understands that there is no wisdom without

the Beautiful and the Good, and arrives at

the contemplation of the chief end in ex

istence the Absolute Beauty and the Ab
solute Good.



78 THE AESTHETIC Motif FROM THALES TO PLATO

This is the state that Plato defines as

&quot;best,&quot; for there a man &quot;lives in a world

of Ideas.&quot;

This aesthetic experience is the end of

the quest and the realization of the Eternal

Beauty is the crowning glory of the good
life.



INDEX
A K

s. 32. xaxfe, 59, 60.

dX-fjOeta, 66.
xaXox&amp;lt;4Y9ov, 19, 21, 22.

6noXoY*a, 4. xo[V(i ) 33.

dhwipov, Tb, 2, 32, 33, 37, 42. X6qio;, 1, 3, 8, 15, 42, 43.

&amp;lt;rrcop(a, 21.

dpoc((i&amp;gt;ac&amp;lt;;, 5, 10.

dpe-d), 15, 58, 59, 60.

Apuovfa, 4, 14, 15, 48, 53.

, 32.

X6ro&amp;lt;;, 7, 8, 9.

X6yov 5tB6vat, 27.

X6aet&amp;lt;;, 6, 21.

frfveoK;, 42, 77.

E
t&quot;8T), 27, 30, 37.

;, 27, 28, 29, 37, 58, 59, 66.

c, 22.

X6yoi, 22.

CTjiiT), 32, 33, 58, 66.

ipdJTwv, 22.

e

M

tiiivtiXJK;, 5, 10.

fo, 27, 42.

lov, Tb, 9, 36.

itt 71.

N

666?, 31.

6e6t, 11.

, 30.

v^cx;, 9.

vou&amp;lt;;, 45, 49.

oiafa, 77.

O, 66.

, 4.

n

^eata, 12.

rcivra pet, 6, 45.

icap&SecYiAoi;, 29, 30.

xapouafac, 25.

;, Tb, 32, 37, 42.

79



8o INDEX

icveiJ(jLa T&, 5.

z, 21.
5X7)&amp;gt;

;, 5.

2 9avraafa, 33.

, 4. &amp;lt;piXoao9(a, 13, 52, 58, 59.

, 22. _,

, tb, 34.

, 27.



INDEX

abstract, the, 59.



INDEX

articulation, 43, 63, 70.

articulating, 23.

artisans, 29.

artist, 31, 37.

artistic, 46, 49, 63, 64.

artists, 31.

artistry, 38.

ascent, 18.

aspect, 51, 67, 71.

aspects, 8, 13.

assertions, 4.

assimilation, 67, 73.

assumption, 24, 54.

Astronomy, 72.

asymmetrical, 4.

Athenian, the, 38, 65, 68.

Athens, 15, 21, 43.

attainment, 12, 54.

attempt, 10,27,61,63, 64.

attention, 69.

attributes, i.

attunement, 55.

avenue, 51.

B

baby, 7.

bad, 40.

balance, 3, 10, 32, 54.

balanced, 49.

balances, 3, 17.

balancing, 6.

basis, 3, 58.

beast, 75.

beautiful, 9, 15, 27, 33, 46.

beautiful, the, 33, 38, 62.

Beauty, 15, 18, 19, 28, 30,

37,38,58, 71, 74, 77-

becoming, 7.

bed, 31.

beds, 31, 32.

beginning, 6, 24.

behavior, 16.

beholder, 55.

Being, i, 19, 20, 43, 49, 50,

53, 55,68, 71, 72,74-

&quot;beloved, the,&quot; 18.

bending, 9.

benefit, 51, 52.

&quot;best,&quot; 78.

blessings, 64.

bodies, 25, 48, 70.

body, 2, 4, 15, 19,41,45,48,
49, 53, 54, 55, 56, 58, 62,

70.

oodily, 49.

bond, 47, 56.

bonds, 18.

bow, 9.

breadth, 36.

bridge, 76.

brother, 21.

builder, 40.

Burnet, note, 15.

business, 22.

buying, 72.



INDEX

Callicles, 25, 58.

Callicrates, note, 2.

carpenter, 29, 31.

carpentering. 40, 59.

cataclysm, 55.

cause, 38, 66.

celestial, 30.

center, 10.

ceremonial, 12.

chance, 58.

change, 3, 5, 10, 11, 15, 20,

34, 53, 70.

changes, 54.

changeable, the, 26.

changing, the, 8, 58.

chaos, 46.

character, 38, 40.

characteristic, 59.

charge, 75.

Charmides, 22.

chasm, 56.

child, 7, 69, 73.

childhood, 69.

children, 67, 70.

choice, 31, 58.

Chronos, 6.

circle, 6, 51.

cities, 18.

citizen ,43 ,45 ,
60 ,65 ,

66
,67 , 72 .

citizens, 17, 70.

citizenship, 43.

claim, 32.

classes, 77.

clay, 24.

Cleinias, 39, 68.

climax, 57.

colors, 25, 41, 62.

combination, 71.

compaction, 51, 53.

companion, 46.

company, 30.

comparative, 49.

complete, 46.

composite, 55.

composition, 38, 40, 55.

compromise, 20.

concept, 58.

concepts, 27, 43.

concept-conscious, 2.

concept-consciousness, 2.

conception, 17, 52, 61, 77.

concern, 16.

concerns, 21.

conciliation, 18.

conclusion, 22.

conclusions, 61.

concordant, 15.

concrete, 59.

condensation, 5, IO.

conditions, 43, 73.

conduct, II, 15.

confession, 15.

conformations, 41, 62.

conjecture, 41.

considerations, 71.

contact, 23.



84 INDEX

content, 3, 52, 61.

continuity, 45, 56, 58.

contradistinction, 16.

contribution, 3, 52.

contributary, 50.

cosmic, 4, 9, 15, 46.

cosmogonical, 4.

constituents, 63.

contemplation, 77.

control, 62.

conversation, 16, 34.

convivial, 64.

cool, 54.

corporeal, 47.

courage, 19, 24, 65, 71,

courses, 52, 53.

Cratylus, 28 , 59.

creation, 36, 42, 43, 45, 46,

47, 50, 52.

creations, 31, 45.

Creator, 31, 22, 44, 45, 49,

50, 53-

creature, 58, 67.

creatures, 46, 67.

crimes, 73.

cries, 75.

criterion, 39.

criticism, 12, 34.

cross-examination, 22.

crown, 63.

culmination, 17.

curriculum, 68.

cultivation, 70.

cycle, 5, 7.

data, i, 33, 52.

dance, 68.

dances, 68.

danger, 20, 77.

dangers, 19.

daubing, 12.

dawning, n.

day, 6, 23, 50, 52.

dealings, 76.

death, 7.

deeds, 71.

defect, 36.

defects, 53.

defection, 70.

definition, 22.

definitions, 22.

Democritus, note, I.

depth, 48.

design, 49.

desire, 20, 74, 75.

desires, 55, 56, 75.

details, 16, 68, 72.

determination, 25, 36.

developing, 13.

development, n, 22, 26, 27,

30, 44, 64, 67.

developments, 72.

Dialectic, 64, 77.



INDEX

dialogue, 34.

dialogues, 15, 16, 26.

diagnosis, 51.

differentiation, II, 23, 28.

difficulty, 23, 35, 61.

difficulties, 23.

dimensional, 48.

Dionysius, 7, 12, 13.

Diotima, 17.

disarrangement, 54.

disciple, 69.

disciples, 13.

discord, 61, 76.

discourse, 63.

discovery, 27.

discussion, 17, 33, 34, 39.

diseases, 54, 56.

disorder, ii, 44, 45, 67, 75.

disorders, 54.

disproportion, 55.

distance, 5.

distinction, II, 23, 24.

disturbance, 54.

disunion, 76.

diverse, 54.

diversity, 9.

divine, 65, 66, 68, 73.

division, 46, 77.

doctrine, 9, 12, 13, 35.

doctrines, 10, 42.

dogma, 13.

door, 14.

double, 55.

draught, II.

dry, 54.

due, 32, 36,37, 41, 47, 62, 64.

eagerness, 2.

earth, 4, 47, 48, 53.

ease, 60.

edge, 74.

educated, 69.

education, 13, 17, 50, 64, 67,

68,69,70,73,74,76,77-
educational, 51, 69, 71.

efficient, 49.

&quot;Einfuhlung,&quot; 23.

element, 67.

elements, 3, 14, 15, 18, 27,

47, 49, 53. 54, 69, 70.

emphasis, 69, 71.

embodiment, 42, 45, 63.

Empedocles, note, 2.

end,6, 69, 72,77,78.

endeavor, 65.

enduring, 45.

enfranchisement, 19.

enumeration, 63.

epistemological, 9.

equal, the, 39.

equality, 38.

equalizing, 6.

equilibrium, 77.



86 INDEX

equipoise, 55.

equivalence, 8, 10.

equity, 17.

Erinnyes, 5.

error, 12.

essence, 24, 30,65, 74.

essences, 30.

essential, 49.

eternal, 50.

eternity, 50, 51,57.

ethical, the, 21, 58.

ethics, 5, 23.

ever-changing, 75.

everlasting, 49.

evidence, 66.

evil, 25, 73, 76.

exact, the more, the less, 40.

excellence, 39, 67.

exercise, 33.

excess, 36, 53, 56.

execution, 41, 63.

existence, 27, 34, 50, 53, 68,

77-

experience, 22, 23, 60, 63, 78.

explanation, 3, 4, 9, 49, 61,
68.

extension, 18.

extermination, 18.

extreme, the, 25.

Euripides, note, 4.

eye, 75-

eyes, 51.

face, 23.

fact, 6, 63.

factor, 57.

factors, 70.

faculties, 43, 44.

false, 38, 40.

falsehood, 25.

fanciful, 74.

first, 47.

father, 21.

feeling, 20, 71, 75.

figures, 25.

&quot;finesse,&quot; 55.

fire, 6, 8,47,48, 51,53,54.
fishes, 9.

fit, 32,36, 37-43,47-
fixed, 64.

fixity, metaphysical, 26.

flux, the Herakleitean, 32.

food, 56, 73.

foods, 12.

force, 71, 74.

form, 1,4, 15, 19, 22, 23, 28,

29,46,52,75.
formal, 43.

forms, 4, 6,24, 27, 30, 51.

formulating, 13.

formulation, 24, 61, 64.

foundations, 22.

Frame, the Universal, 48.



INDEX

framer, 48.

friend, 61.

friendship, 18, 48.

function, 24.

functions, 23.

functioning, 20, 44, 49.

fundamentals, 64.

fullness, 1 8, 50, 73.

fusion, 42.

future, 48.

gadfly ,21.

Galen, note, 4.

generation, 20, 49, 51, 72.

genesis, 58.

genius, 57.

germ, 73.

gift, 17, 52.

glimpse, 30.

glory, 78.

God,6, 7,21,31,32, 48,51,

52,75-

Gods, 7, ii, 52, 58, 66,68.

good, 22, 25, 33, 37, 40, 44,

52, 59, 61, 63, 68, 76, 78.

Good, the, 25, 39, 42, 58, 60,

61,63,65,66,77.

habit, 69.

habits, 67.

Hades, 7.

hair, 24.

hand, 48.

hands, 68.

happiness, 12, 17, 57, 64.

Hannonia, note, 4.

goodness, 59, 73.

Gorgias, 16, 25, 58.

graceless, 53.

graces, note, 4.

gradations, 67.

Greek, 1,4, II, 12, 15, 16,19.

Greeks, 2.

gropings, I.

growth, 49

grunts, 75.

guardian, 66.

guardians, 65, 66.

guardianship, 65.

guide, 77.

gymnastic, 56, 70.

gymnastics, 70, 71.

II

harmony, 8, 9, 10, 14, 20, 22,

45, 48, 49, 53, 54, 59, 61,

65, 66,67,68, 71, 75.

harmonic, 71.

harmonies, 14, 57, 90.

harmonious, 53, 70, 76.

harmonizing, 41, 68.

head, 63.



88 INDEX

heads, 24.

health, 49, 50, 53.

hearing, 53.

Heaven, 14, 30, 46, 48,

50,51-

Heavens, 30, 31, 52.

Hebe, note, 4.

help, 73.

Herakleitos, 2,5.

Hermes, 18.

hero, ii.

heroism, 71.

Hesiod, n.

holiness, 19, 20, 23, 24.

Homer, 1 1, 75.

49, &quot;homo mensura,&quot; 32.

horse, 24.

Hours, note, 4.

human, 54, 57, 65, 74.

humanist, 20.

hunger, 6.

Hylozoism, note, I.

hypothesis, 25.

Idea, 26, 32, 35, 38, 42, 46,

61,63,64,66,77.

Ideal, 15, 16, 20, 26, 29, 31,

35, 37, 38, 43, 45, 47, 60,

63,64,66,72, 74.

Idealism, 15, 19, 20, 43, 62.

identification, 9, 32.

Ideas, 34, 35, 36, 60, 74, 77.

ignorance, 22, 56, 75, 76.

illustration, 25.

image, 50, 74, 75.

imitation, 38, 39.

immanence, 34, 47.

immanent, 38, 47.

immortals, 7.

immortal, 57.

immortality, 57.

imperfect, 46, 50.

importance, 42.

impossible, the, 25.

impulse, 67, 71.

impulsion, 69.

inability, 17.

inadequacy, 43.

inadequate, 63.

incense, 6.

imcomprehensible, 47.

incorporate, 74.

indissoluble, 48.

individual, I, 15, 16, 19, 20,

32, 43, 44, 65, 66, 70,

75-

individuals, i, 74.

induction, 22.

infancy, 69.

infants, 69.

inferiority, 73.

infinite, 5, 46.

initiation, 12.

inquiry, 18.



INDEX 89

inquiring, 52.

irregular, 53.

inspiration, 71.

inspired, 66.

instinct, 69.

instincts, 67.

institution, 18.

institutions, 1 8, 2O, 60, 76.

instructor, 28.

instrument, 28, 58.

integrity, 77.

intellectual, 33, 49, 56.

intelligence, 45, 52.

intelligible, 46, 47, 49.

intention, 38, 40.

intercourse, 64.

interlocutor, 17.

internal, 36, 47.

interpretation, 9.

invention, 52.

investigator, I.

invisible, 49.

irony, Socratic, 27.

issue, 35.

jealousy, 44.

judge, 38.

judgment, I, 15, 32.

keen, 74.

key, 14.

kind, 10, 43.

kinds, 16, 29, 31.

kindling, 6.

judgments, i, 42.

Justice, 5, 17, 18, 23, 24, 30,

65, 74, 76.

K

kindred, 74.

king, n, 16, 17.

knowledge, 22, 23, 27, 30,

32, 33, 36, 37, 42, 50, 57,

58, 63, 64, 72, 73, 74, 75.

lame, 50, 65.

last, 47.

lasting, 58.

lathe, 40.

law, 9, ii, 29, 63, 65, 66.

lawe rft 11 -5 T A&quot;&amp;gt; fA f&amp;gt;t

Laws, the, 38, 68.

legislating, 59.

legislator, 29.

length, 36.

lesson, 51.

laws, 18,23,37,42, 54,66. letters, 69.



INDEX

level, 40.



INDEX

mind, 18, 27, 33, 49, 55, 58,

61,62,63, 70, 73, 74.

mirror, 31.

mixture, 63.

model, 28, 29, 31.

moderation, 19, 44, 70.

modesty, 22.

moist, 54.

months, 52.

morals, 2, 13.

morality, I, 58, 61, 76.

mortal, 49, 52.

mortals, 7.

name, 6, 28, 29, 65.

names, 24, 29.

nameless, the, 4.

Natorp, Professor, 34.

nature, i, 13, 29, 30, 31, 36,

45,5i,52,55,57,65,73,74-

natures, 28, 54.

natural, 3, 29, 42, 53, 54,

56, 76.

necessity, 31,45, 47.

need, 71.

noise, 37.

norm, 15.

normal, 44, 59, 66.

observation, 43-

&quot;odds, at,&quot; 59.

object, 35,38,41,61,63.
objects, 41.

N

O

motion, 6, 10, 15, 50, 51, 56,

57, 60.

motions, 15, 51, 56, 57.

movement, 7, 34.

movements, 16, 67, 70.

mud, 12.

multiplicity, 34, 74.

Muses, 53, 68.

music, 13, 39, 41, 56, 61,

70, 71.

musical, 53.

mystery, 4, 6, 14.

mysteries, 27.

[

nothing, 32, 43, 67.

notion, 33.

notions, 19.

nourishment, 57, 73.

number, 14, 36, 46, 50, 51,

52, 72.

numbers, 14, 47, 50.

night, 6, 50, 52.

norm, n.

notes, 30.

notion, n, 33.

nothing, 32, 46.

noxious, 73.

nutriment, 49.

i

objectivity, 20.

occasion, 70.

One, 10, 13, 23, 29, 31, 35,

46, 48, 56, 59, 61, 62, 65.



INDEX

only-begotten, 46.

ontological, 30, 32.

opinion, 33, 38, 75.

opinions, 2, 21, 22, 64.

opposition, 59.

ordeal, 12.

Order, i, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13,

14, 15, 20, 25, 26, 32, 41,

42, 43, 44, 45, 50, 53, 54,

55, 57, 58, 66, 67.

organism, 25.

organization, 16.

organs, 33.

Orpheus, 12, 13.

Orphic, 12.

Orphism, n, 12.

opportune, the, 36, 37.

opportunism, 20.

opposites, 8, 9.

orientation, 15.

otherness, 36.

others, 60.

pain, 55.

painter, 31, 75.

palpable, 48.

Parmenides, 10, 27, 34, 35,

46, 47-

participants, 46.

particular, the, 26.

particulars, 30, 34, 37.

partners, 68.

part, 43, 54, 56, 71.

parts, 3, 10, 18, 24, 36, 41,

44, 46, 62, 63.

pattern, 28, 30, 46.

peace, 6.

perceiver, the, 57.

perception, 35, 65, 67.

Perdiccas, 17.

perfect, 46, 50, 57, 62, 64, 71.

perfection, 46, 53, 58, 64, 65,

67.

period, 27.

perjury, 12.

permanence, 8, 33.

permanent, the, 3, 26.

personal, I.

persons, i.

perturbed, the, 52.

Phaedo, 30.

Phaedrus, 30.

phases, 64.

Philebus, 33, 37, 42, 47, 63.

Philolaos, note, 4.

philosopher, 3, 61, 64, 71, 72.

philosophers, 14.

philosophic, 3, 71, 72, 73.

philosophy, I, 2, 3, II, 21,

23,55, 56,71.

physical, 54.

picture, 16.

piece, 38, 40.



INDEX 93

Pindar, note, 4.

phraseology, 36.

place, 4, 9, 16, 43, 53, 76.

plan, 49, 53-

plane, 12, 72.

plant, 73.

plants, 31.

Plato, 3, 4, 26, 31, 32, 35, 37,

38, 42, 43, 46, 47, 51, 53,

56, 57, 60, 62, 63, 64, 67,

68,71,73,75,78.

Platonic, 15, 26, 32, 34, 36.

pleasant, 39.

pleasure, 38, 39.

pleasures, 62.

plumet, 40.

poems, 69.

poet, 31.

poets, 40, 69.

point, 10, 68.

political, 65.

policy, 75.

politics, 2, 1 6.

politico-moral, 76.

Politicus, 36, 47.

polity, 76.

Polus, 16, 17.

polytheism, Pan-Hellenic, II.

portico, 16.

portions, 45.

Posidon, note, 2.

position, 4.

positing, 10.

possessions, 63, 63.

power, 4, 33, 47, 52, 57, 66,

74, 77-

practice, 21.

practical, 72.

precision, 16.

premium, 20.

prenatally, 30.

preparation, 13.

preponderance, 6l.

prejudices, 21.

present, 58.

prevalence, 75.

principle, 5, 25, 45, 57, 64,

65, 72.

principles, I, 3, 13, 18, 23,

38, 42, 45, 53, 54, 55-

problem, n, 27, 32, 34, 35,

46.

problematic, 3.

process, 10, 24, 29, 33.

procession, 7, 48.

processes, 20.

product, 27, 44, 64, 76.

production, 36, 37, 38, 47,

49,61.

projection, 26, 61.

prominence, 49.

pronouncement, 23, 48, 71.

proof, 35.

properties, 14.

proportion, 3, 5, 10, 44, 47,

48, 49, 54, 55-

proportions, 4, 9, 41, 42, 48,

55, 62.



94 INDEX

Protagoras, 1 6, 24, 69.

prudence, 65.

pupil, 49.

pure, 13, 62.

purification, 13.

purpose, 52, 53.

pursuit, 13, 49, 56.

Pythagoras, 12, 13, 14.

Pythagoreans, n, 12, 13, 14.

Pythagoreanism, 12.

qualified, 3.

quality, 40, 74.

qualities, 24.

quantity, 5, 40.

query, 15, 24.

Quest, 21, 61, 78.

question, 24, 29, 34, 35, 55,

68.

questioner, 22.

questions, 22.

quietness, 22.

radiant, 42.

raison d etre, 49.

rarefaction, 5, 10.

rational, 26, 43, 49, 50, 55,

56, 67.

ratios, 14.

reader, 71.

real, 28, 29, 30, 35, 46.

real, the 58, 59.

reality, 31,32,34,64,66, 74,

75-

realization, 75, 77, 78.

ealm, 7, 13, 37.

ealms, 19.

eason, 7, 49, 55, 67, 71.

ecognition, 24, 27.

efraining, 12.

egion, 12.

regulation, 64.

relation, 36, 60, 67.

relations, 35, 36, 37. 42.

relationship, 16.

relativity, 2, 9, 44.

relativities, 60.

relief, 12.

religion, 12.

repose, 10.

Republic, 16, 27, 31, 43, 63.

requisites, 16.

resort, 32.

rest, 10, 34.

resemblance, 23, 41.

result, 23, 37, 54, 56, 58.

results, 64.

resultants, 54.

resum6, 35.



INDEX 95

reverence, 18.

revolutions, 51, 52, 57.

Rhea, 6.

Rhetoric, 25.

Rhetorician, 70.

rhythm, 15, 16, 20, 53, 67,

68,71.

rhythms, 70.

rhythmic, 68, 69, 70.

rhythmical, 70.

righteousness, 76.

rites, 11, 12.

rule, 40, 41.

rules, 64.

ruled, 16.

ruler, 16, 17, 64.

safety, 65.

safeguard, 69.

same, the, 51, 54.

satiety, 6.

satisfaction, I.

scale, 62, 67.

sceptic, 20.

science, 3, 5, 13, 19, 52, 64.

sciences, 18, 62.

sea, 8,9, 19,61, 72.

seemliness, 62.

seen, 57, 61.

second, 46.

select, 66.

self-consciousness, n.

self-knowledge, 22.

selling, 72.

sense, 2, 15, 20, 30, 32, 33,

35, 49-

senses, 33, 41, 50.

sensible, the, 26.

series, 22.

servant, 18.

shifting, 75.

shuttle, 28, 29.

shuttles, 29.

sight, 41, 51,52, 55-

similars, 24.

sin, 12.

situation, 41.

situations, 62.

size, 36.

slave, 1 8.

sleeping, 7.

slowness, 51.

society, 19, 64, 65.

Socrates, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22,

23, 24, 25, 27, 33, 34, 49.

Socratic, 15, 17, 20, 21, 24,

25, 27, 61.

soil, 73.

solid, 48.

solids, 47.

solution, 47.

song, 39, 68.

songs, 68.



96 INDEX

Sophist, 20.

Sopists, 75.

sound, 37, 53.

sounds, 25, 37, 41.

soul, 15, 24, 26, 30, 33, 45,

49, 56, 58, 60, 61, 62, 70,

74, 76, 77-

space, ii.

speaker, 36.

specific, 66.

spectatois, 40.

speech, 53, 70.

sphere, 10, 44.

spirit, 48, 65, 71, 73.

splendor, 76.

stability, 5.

stage, 24, 25, 58.

stages, 22, 26.

standard, 26, 36, 37, 38, 39,

47, 65, 66.

standards, 75.

stats, 13, 15, 51.

state, 16, 21, 43, 60, 64, 65,

66,67,72,76,77.

statements, 22.

statue, 44, 62.

stature, 45.

story, ii.

stream, 49, 60.

strength, 21.

stress, 70.

Stewart, J. A., note, 34.

strife, 9.

structural, 3.

structure, 14, 43, 54.

study, 71.

Styx, the, 12.

suggestion, 68.

subject, 64, 71.

subjectivisms, 60.

subject-matter, 73.

substitutional, 4.

substrate, 3.

subtle, 15, 42, 64.

subtlety, 61.

sufficient, the, 62.

suitable, 54, 67.

summer, 6.

Sun, the, 5, 12,31,44,50,51,

surface, 48.

swiftness, 51.

symmetrical, 37, 39, 62.

symmetries, 55.

symmetry, 3, 4, 47, 50, 55,64.

Symposium, 27.

system, 4, 15, 25, 35, 73.

System of Universals, 35.

systems, 3.

taboo, 12.

task, 3.

taste, 15, 61, 63.

Taylor, Professor, 35.

teacher, 29.

teachers, 69.



INDEX 97

teaching, 21, 27, 28.

teleology, 49.

temperance, 22, 24, 30, 65,

74-

tempers, 75.

temperate, 67.

ten, 41.

tendency, 23.

tensions, 9.

term, 47.

terms, 32, 48, 71.

testimony, 75.

Theaetetus, 32, 33.

themes, 25.

Thales, 3.

Theodorus, 33.

Theogony, n.

theory, 3, 69, 72.

things, I, 2, 5, 6, 13, 14, 23,

24, 25, 33, 35, 42, 44, 45,

49, 57, 68, 66.

thought, 58.

thoughts, 19, 28, 57.

thousand, 41.

ultimate, 52, 65.

understanding, 7, 76.

uneducated, 69.

unerring, 63.

unification, 23.

union, 47.

unity, 1,3,4,5,6,9, i,

threads, 28.

time, 6, 44, 50, 51, 57.

Timaeus, 42, 43, 47.

traders, 72.

train, 16.

training, 13, 67, 76.

transcendent, I, 14.

transcendentalism, 32.

transcendentism, 30, 32, 33.

transformation, 7.

transformations, 8.

transition, 59.

travail, 74.

treatise, 43.

treatment, 69, 71.

tribes, 45.

troops, 72.

true, 38, 39, 40, 41, 57, 64,

65,71,72,74,75-

truth, 13, 31, 37, 39, 5, 57,

58, 63, 65, 72, 74, 75, 76.

two, 46, 56.

type, 10, 19, 24.

types, 20, 27, 40.

U

22, 26, 27, 32, 34, 45, 46,

48,50,52,63,64,76.
unities, 27.

Universe, 5, 14, 44, 45, 50,

51, 52, 53, 54, 57, 67.

universal, the, 26, 48.

Universals, 33, 35.



98 INDEX

unknown, x, 42.

unlimited, the, 37.

unnatural, 53.

unperturbed,.the, 52.

unreal, the, 58.

unreality, 34, 66.

uprooting, 21.

use, 69.

uses, 72.

unseen, 57.

vagaries, 53.

vague, 3.

valedictory, 21.

value, 9, 19, 42.

values, 21.

variation, 55.

variance, 55, 59.

variety, 22.

varying, 75.

vice, 60.

violence, 46.

virtue, 16, 17,21,24,25,58,

60, 65, 66, 67, 73.

virtues, 65.

virtuous, 70.

visible, 43, 44, 47, 48, 51.

vision, 19, 77.

vitalism, 43.

vitality, 12, 42.

voice, 66.

W
waking, 7.

war, 6, 70.

warm, 54.

warp, 28.

water, 3, 9, 12, 48, 53.

Way, 13.

ways, 6, 53.

web, 28.

weights, 36.

weeds, 73.

weaver, 29.

weaving, 28.

well-being, 76.

whole, the, 10, 52, 57, 77-

winter, 6.

Wisdom, 13, 19, 24, 43, 44,

45, 49, 56, 57, 62, 64.

wise, 42, 44, 59, 60, 61, 63,

76.

workman, 37.

wonder, 14, 54.

wonders, 52.

woof, 28.

word, 59.

words, 37, 51.



INDEX 99

work, 45. 77) 78.

world, 12, 14, 30, 35, 38, 42, worlds, 43, 44, 46.

43, 45. 46, 54, 47, 48, 50, worship, 19.

X

Xenophanes, 2, 10. note, a.

years, 52. youth, 7, 18, 27, 70.

Young, 67, 74. Youth, the, 15, 22.

Zeller, note, 8. zero, 32.

Zeno, 2, 10, ii, 34. Zeus, 17, 18.









PLEASE DO NOT REMOVE

CARDS OR SLIPS FROM THIS POCKET

UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO LIBRARY

BH Basiline, Mary
108 The aesthetic motif from

B3 Thales to Plato




